four thousand four hundred and twenty dollars and fifteen 
cents, ($54,420.15,) funds of the United States, for the use of 
the penitentiary of said Territory. For such penitentiary 
disbursements he claimed a commission at the rate of two 
per cent, amounting to one thousand and eighty-eight dollars 
and forty cents, ($1088.40,) and his account for the same was 
likewise approved by said District Court for the First District 
of Idaho.

“V. The only reason why no commission was allowed him 
on such disbursements appears to have been that he was 
allowed compensation for the services required by section 
1893 in the government of such penitentiary, which said com-
pensation was fixed by the Attorney General in accordance 
with said section at the rate of one thousand two hundred 
dollars ($1200) a year.”

Upon this finding the court rendered judgment in his 
favor upon the last item for $1088.40, and the United States 
appealed.

Mr. Assistant Attorney General Dodge and Mr. Charles C. 
Binney for appellants.

Mr. George A. King for appellee.